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Dustbane Integra Scrub - Surface Preparation Machines

About the Integra Scrub Floor Machine.

Our Integra Scrub offer removable weights, a minimum 1.5hp, 1725rpm motor, powder coated 10 gauge steel, heavy duty frame, 
and 6”x2” non-marking ball-bearing wheels with a heavy duty ¾” solid steel axle. Removable weights not only make our machine 
easy to transport but allow users to tailor the weight to suit their project needs.

With a selection of different surface preparation pads, there really is only one machine for the job. The Dustbane Integra Scrub are 
designed to make the most efficient use of every pad, paper or screen used with the machine, saving both time and MONEY.

Please visit our web site at www.dustbane.ca

Introduction

You are now the proud owner of an Integra Scrub machine. This machine is a product of Dustbane.It is made of fine materials and 
will give you many years of satisfactory service if maintained and used according to the guidelines in this owner’s manual. Please 
read all Installation, Operation, and Safety Instructions before using this machine.

This product is for Industrial/Institutional/Commercial Use Only.

WARNING: Potential risk of injury!
This product contains moving parts. To reduce the risk of injury, unplug before servicing.

General Safety

Maintenance Schedule

 Prior to using (daily)
	 	 •	Check	AC	power	cord.	Do	NOT	operate	equipment	if	AC	power	cord	is	cut,	frayed	or	if	ground	is	missing.
	 	 •	Check	vacuum	hose	and	connections	(if	equipped).
	 	 •	Check	grip	face	and	driver	pad:	inspect	for	wear/debris.	Replace	as	needed.

 After use (daily)
	 	 •	Clean	pad	and	base	plate	assembly	:	remove/replace	pad	as	needed.
	 	 •	Inspect	grip	face	for	wear.	Remove	debris	between	grip	face	and	baseplate.
	 	 •	Wipe	base	plate	and	motor	assembly	with	damp	microfiber	cloth.
	 	 •	Make	certain	a	pad	is	placed	on	grip	face.

 Weekly PM
	 	 •	Check	grip	face	for	wear.
	 	 •	Use	vacuum	to	clean	away	debris	build-up	around	motor	assembly,	weights	and	base	plate.

•This	floor-finishing	machine	shall	be	grounded	while	in	use	to	protect	the	operator	from	electric	shock.	
The machine is provided with a threeconductor cord and a three-contact grounding type attachment 
plug to fit the proper grounding type receptacle. The green (or green and yellow) conductor in the cord is 
the grounding wire. Never connect this wire to anything other than the grounding pin of the attachment 
plug.

•	This	machine	is	for	use	on	a	nominal	120-volt	circuit	and	has	a	grounding	plug	that	resembles	the	plug	
in figure 1. Make sure that the machine is connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the 
plug. No adapter should be used with this machine.
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 Annually
	 	 •	Replace	ALL	isolators.
	 	 •	Bearing	Assembly	Replacement*
	 	 *	The	Bearing	assembly	is	considered	to	be	a	wear	item.	We	recommend	that	thebearing	assembly	be	replaced	
     at least once per year with normal use. Under heavy use, we recommend bearing assembly replacement every 
	 	 			three	months.	Be	sure	to	replace	isolators	with	bearings.

Manual Conventions

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in death or serious injury.
CAUTION: Indicates that machine or property damage could result if instructions are not followed.

Note: Provides helpful information.

Severe bodily injury or death can occur to you or other personnel if warnings found on this machine or in this owner’s manual are 
ignored. Read and observe all statements and instructions found on the machine and in the owner’s manual.

Who to call for assistance

If you work with a Dustbane-authorized distributor, contact them for assistance. If any contents of the box are missing, contact your 
Dustbane-authorized dealer, distributor or reseller. Make sure you have the machine’s serial number, located on the back of the 
machine, when you call.

Liability statement

This	Dustbane	product	has	been	built	to	the	highest	industry	standards.	Please	note	and	heed	the	WARNING	and	CAUTION	labels	
that	have	been	placed	on	the	equipment	and	in	this	manual	for	your	safety.	PLEASE	DO	NOT	ATTEMPT	TO	OPERATE	OR	REPAIR	THIS	
EQUIPMENT	WITHOUT	ADEQUATE	TRAINING.	ANY	USE,	OPERATION	OR	REPAIR	IN	CONTRAVENTION	OF	THIS	DOCUMENT	IS	AT	YOUR	
OWN	RISK.	BY	ACCEPTANCE	OF	THIS	SYSTEM	YOU	HEREBY	ASSUME	ALL	LIABILITY	CONSEQUENT	TO	YOUR	USE	OR	MISUSE
OF	THIS	EQUIPMENT.	INTEGRA	SCRUB	SHALL	NOT	BE	LIABLE	FOR	ANY	INCIDENTAL,	INDIRECT,	SPECIAL	OR	CONSEQUENTIAL	DAM-
AGE	OF	ANY	KIND.

Equipment	specifications,	applications	and	options	are	subject	to	change	at	the	sole	discretion	of	Dustbane	without	notice.

Safety

All	Dustbane	products	are	built	to	strict	safety	and	reliability	specifications	in	accordance	with	industry	standards.	Therefore,	safety	
issues	pertaining	to	operation	and	repair	of	Integra	Scrub	equipment	are	primarily	environmental	and	human	interface.
The following basic safety tips are given to ensure safe installation, operation and maintenance of the Integra Scrub.
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Transport of Machine

To transport this machine, the following procedure is advised:
	 •	Unplug machine from power source.
	 •	Always	leave	a	pad	on	the	machine	to	protect	the	grip	face	from	damage	in	transport	and	storage.
	 •	Wrap	cord	using	cord	wrap	and	handle.
	 •	Raise	handle	adjustment	lever	and	lock	into	the	transport	notch	in	an	upright	position.
	 •	Tilt	machine	onto	wheels	and	transport	slowly.
	 •	Dustbane	recommends	that	at	least	two-person	lift	when	picking	up	the	machine.	With	one	user	on	each	side	of	the	ma
	 		chine,	place	one	hand	on	machine	axle	and	one	hand	around	the	front	base	of	the	machine.	Lift	machine,	making	sure	to	
   bend at the knees.
	 •	Secure	machine	when	transporting	in	a	vehicle	to	prevent	movement.	Caution:	This	machine	is	very	heavy.	Get	assistance	
   when  lifting. Do not attempt to lift alone.

                        General Operating Instructions

1. Move machine to work location. Never operate, transport, or store the machine without a pad to protect the grip face.
2. Plug machine into grounded power outlet.
3. Stand behind the Integra and place your hands on the padded grips.
4.	Gently	squeeze	the	coated	metal	handle	underneath	the	hand	grips	to	engage	the	motor.	Depending	on	the	pad	configuration,	
					the	machine	may	initially	pull	in	one	direction.	This	is	normal	and	you	will	be	able	to	quickly	steady	the	machine.
5.	Begin	moving	forward	in	straight	lines.
6. If the handle is too tall, disengage the handle lock mechanism and slide the handle toward you until you find a comfortable 
					height.	Lock	the	handle	into	that	position	either	with	your	hand	or	press	firmly	with	your	foot.
7. Continue moving in straight lines, checking your pad every 15 to 30 minutes (depending on pad in use) to maintain optimum 
     performance.

Important

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury:

 •	Never	leave	the	machine	unattended	while	power	cord	is	connected.
	 •	Always	wear	personal	protective	equipment	(PPE)	when	operating	this	machine.
	 •	Never	inhale	dust	created	by	the	use	of	this	machine.	Any	modifications	to	this	machine	may	result	in	damage	to	the	
	 		machine	or	injury	to	the	operator	or	others	nearby.	Alterations	to	the	machine	will	also	void	any	and	all	warranty	and		 	
   liabilities.
	 •	Sanding	wood	decks	is	not	recommended	by	Dustbane	due	to	uneven	surfaces	which	could	lead	to	damage	to	the		 	
   machine. Some pressure treated wood found in decking contains arsenic that, when sanded, will create hazardous dust.   
      Dustbane assumes no liability if the machine is used on decks, and damage caused from sanding pressure treated 
   wood will not be warranted. 
	 •	Do	not	operate	this	machine	around	fuels,	solvents,	flammable	floor	finishes,	thinners,	wood	particulate	or	any	flammable	
   materials. Cigarette lighters, pilot lights, electrical sparks and all other sources of ignition should be extinguished or 
    avoided. Work areas should be well ventilated.
	 •	Keep	the	power	cord	clear	of	the	pad.	Always	lift	the	cord	over	the	machine.	Do	not	pull	on	thepower	cord	in	an	attempt		
    to move the machine. This could result in electrocution. 
	 •	Do	not	use	machine	if	it	has	been	sprayed	with	water	or	left	out	in	the	rain.	This	could	result	in	a	shock	injury	or			 	
    electrocution. 
	 •	Keep	feet,	hands,	and	loose	clothing	away	from	any	moving	parts	on	the	machine	to	avoid	injury.	Disconnect	power	cord	
    before changing the pad or when servicing. Damage can occur to the machine or to other property if instructions in the 
    owner’s manual are not followed.
	 •	Do	not	operate	this	machine	while	under	the	influence	of	alcohol	or	other	drugs.
	 •	Never	allow	children	under	age	18	to	operate	this	machine.	
	 •	Unplug	machine	from	power	source	before	adjusting	height	of	handle	or	changing	pad.	
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Problem Cause Action

Machine will not start •	 Not Connected to power source
•	 Voltage	too	low	
•	 Defective switch

•	 Check power source connection and 
lighted plug

•	 Have	electrician	check	outlet
•	 Contact Dustbane dealer

Runs erratically •	 Low	 voltage	 from	 excessive	 length	
or

•	 undersized extension cord
•	 Defective start switch
•	 Defective motor low voltage

•	 Use 10 gauge extension cord
•	 Not more than 25’ long
•	 Contact Dustbane dealer
•	 Contact Dustbane dealer

Fuse/Circuit	Breaker	Trips •	 Low	voltage
•	 Low	input	volts

•	 Allow	 the	 motor	 to	 cool.	 The	 circuit	
breaker is a red button on the side of the 
motor that will reset when pressed.

•	 Eliminate extension cord.
•	 Locate	power	cord	closer	to	work	site.
•	 Have	voltage	checked	by	electrician.

Machine pulls hard to one side
Note:	The	rubber	 isolators	on	the	EBG	
are considered wear items. It is 
recommended to replace the entire 
set of all four isolators once per year 
(or sooner under heavy use) to prevent 
failure and damage to the machine.

•	 Worn Pad
•	 Rubber isolators are worn out

•	 Rotate pad 180 degrees
•	 Flip pad over
•	 Replace Pad
•	 Replace isolators

Machine is noticeably louder than it 
was when originally purchased

•	 Rubber isolators worn
•	 Removable weights
•	 not secured

•	 Replace isolators
•	 Tighten star knobs on removable
•	 weights

Troubleshooting

	 •	 Servicing	 this	machine	while	 still	 connected	 to	a	power	 source	could	 lead	 to	electrocution	or	fire.	Before	performing	
    machine service or maintenance, disconnect the machine from it’s power source. Operating this machine with a damaged 
    power cord could lead to electrocution or fire. Cord should remain clear of moving parts during operation. Never use the  
    cord to navigate the machine.
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Dustbane Warranty
 
   TEN YEARS UNCONDITIONAL WARRANTY ON ALL POLYETHYLENE ROTATIONAL MOLDED RESERVOIRS TO BE FREE FROM  
   ALL CRACKS AND/OR CORROSION.
  
   THREE YEARS WARRANTY ON ALL EQUIPMENT PARTS AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP UNDER  
   NORMAL USE AND CARE WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ANY RUBBER COMPONENTS AND SPRINGS.

   ONE YEAR UNCONDITIONAL WARRANTY ON LABOUR AND EQUIPMENT PARTS UNDER NORMAL USE AND CARE WITH THE  
   EXCEPTION OF ANY RUBBER COMPONENTS AND SPRINGS.

DUSTBANE PRODUCTS LIMITED warrants	each	new	unit	of	Dustbane	Equipment	accompanied	by	this	Warranty,	including	accessories	thereto	
(but	except	any	rubber	parts	and	springs)	manufactured	or	supplied	by	Dustbane	Products	Limited	and	delivered	to	the	original	retail	purchaser	by	
an authorised Dustbane distributor, to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and care. The obligation of Dustbane 
Products	Limited	under	this	Warranty	shall	be	limited	to	repairing	or	replacing,	at	its	option,	any	part	or	parts	of	Dustbane	Equipment	which	shall	
have been returned to a Dustbane authorised repair depot, and which, upon examination, shall disclose to the satisfaction of Dustbane Products 
Limited	to	have	been	defective,	whereupon	any	required	repair	or	replacement	shall	be	made	by	such	Dustbane	authorised	repair	depot.

THE	obligation	of	Dustbane	Products	Limited	to	the	repair	or	replacement	of	defective	parts	is	further	limited	to	:
   
	 •	to	the	cost	of	parts	and	labour	for	returns	of	polyethylene	rotational	moulded	reservoirs	made	within	ten	(10)	years
		 •	to	the	cost	of	parts	only	for	returns	made	within	three	(3)	years
			 •	the	cost	of	parts	and	labour	for	returns	made	within	twelve	(12)	months	based	on	Dustbane’s	Labour	Rates

all	as	calculated	from	the	delivery	date	of	such	unit	of	Dustbane	Equipment	to	the	original	retail	purchaser.

THE	provisions	of	this	Warranty	shall	not	apply	to:

				 any	unit	of	Dustbane	Equipment	which	has	been	subject	to	misuse,	negligence	or	accident,	or	which	shall	have	been	repaired	or	
 altered by a person or persons outside a Dustbane authorised repair depot, in any way so as, in the judgement of Dustbane Products 
	 Limited,	to	affect	adversely	its	performance	and	reliability

    normal maintenance services and the replacement of service items (including but not limited to electric cord, painted parts, any rubber 
	 parts	and	springs,	switch	and	bearings)	made	in	connection	with	such	services	as	required	in	the	Dustbane	Recommended	
 Maintenance Schedule

NEITHER	Dustbane	Products	Limited	nor	any	authorised	Dustbane	distributor	shall	be	liable	for	any	claims	or	damage	(including	but	not	limited	
to	consequential	damage	and	loss	of	income)	resulting	from	any	failure	of	Dustbane	Equipment,	whether	caused	by	negligence	or	otherwise;	Nor	
for claims or damages resulting from service delays while in performance of the obligations under this Warranty which are beyond the reasonable 
control	of	Dustbane	Products	Limited	or	any	authorised	Dustbane	Distributor.

THIS	Warranty	is	expressly	in	lieu	of	all	other	warranties	expressed	or	implied,	(including	any	implied	warranty	of	merchantability	or	fitness	for	a	
particular purpose), and there are no conditions, warranties or representations, whether oral or written except as expressly stated herein. Neither 
Dustbane	Products	Limited,	any	authorised	Dustbane	Distributor,	any	salesman	or	employees	thereof,	nor	any	other	person	or	individual	is	autho-
rised	to	make	any	statement	or	representation	concerning	the	obligations	of	Dustbane	as	to	the	new	Equipment	unit	purchased,	nor	will	Dustbane	
assume any obligation or liability pursuant to any such statement or representation except pursuant to this Warranty.

The	purchaser	upon	purchasing	any	unit	of	Dustbane	Equipment	accompanied	by	this	warranty	agrees	to	accept	the	protection	provided	herein	
and the limitations thereto as being both sufficient and commercially reasonable.

Disqualifications 

This warranty shall not apply to repairs resulting from accidents or misuse, damage in transit, overloading the capacity of the machine, damage 
resulting	from	lack	of	proper	maintenance	or	care	as	described	in	the	Maintenance	Schedule	and	General	Operating	Instructions	 listed	in	the	
Owner’s Manual. Minor adjustments, not related to the replacement of parts, are not covered. Repairs or alterations made by an organization other 
than	the	factory	or	an	Authorized	Service	Center	are	not	covered	and	will	void	warranty	as	it	relates	to	the	parts	or	systems	repaired	or	altered	by	
the non-authorized organization. 

Product Exceptions & Exclusions 
•	Machine	Cord
•	Blue	Driver	Pad	(shipped	with	machine)
•	Grip	Face
•	Capacitor	failure	resulting	from	machine	use	in	insufficient	power	settings	
•	Rubber	Isolators
•	Eccentric	Assembly	(includes	bearing)	

1999 Dustbane Products Limited
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Item No. Part No. Item No. Part No.
1 Motor Assembly 9 Wheel
Not Shown Power Cord Assembly 10 Base Plate Assembly 20”
3 Handle 11 Base Plate Assembly 28”
4 Axle Collar 12 Tension Handle Assembly
5 Large Plate Weight 13 Pin & Retainer for Two Piece Handle
6 Handle Cord Assembly Not Shown Dust Containment Kit 20” 
7 Axle Wave Washer Not Shown Dust Containment Kit 28” 
8 Removable Weight Bolt

Item No. Part No. Part Description

1 19757 Motor	Assembly

Not Shown 19758 Power	Cord	Assembly

3 19769 Handle

4 19764 Axle	Collar

5 19765 Large	Plate	Weight

6 19770 Handle	Cord	Assembly

7 19771 Axle	Wave	Washer

8 19772 Removable	Weight	Bolt

9 19760 Wheel

10 19773 Base	Plate	Assembly	20”

11 19774 Base	Plate	Assembly	28”

12 19787 Tension	Handle	Assembly

13 19775 Pin	&	Retainer	for	Two	Piece	Handle

14 19744 Dust Skirt 20”

15 19745 Dust Skirt 28”

16 19743 Dust Containment Kit 20’’

17 19797 Dust Containment Kit 28’’
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Item No. Part No. Item No. Part No.
1 Hand Grip 7 Switch Cover
2 Handle Plug 8 Switch Actuator Guide
3 Switch Bar 9 Switch Actuator Bolt and Nut
4 Switch Spring 10 Switch Cover Screw
5 Micro Switch 11 Hour Meter Kit
6 Cord Strain Relief

1

11

10
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8
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3

5

4
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6

Item No. Part No. Part Description

1 19751 Hand	Grip

2 19752 Handle	Plug

3 19753 Switch	Bar

4 19754 Switch Spring

5 19755 Micro Switch

6 19756 Cord Strain Relief

7 19776 Switch Cover

8 19777 Switch	Actuator	Guide

9 19778 Switch	Actuator	Bolt	and	Nut

10 19779 Switch Cover Screw

11 19780 Hour	Meter	Kit

9
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Item  No. Part No. Part Description

1 19781 Motor Shaft Spacer

2 19759 Eccentric	Assembly	&	Isolator	Repair	Kit	20”	(4)

3 19782 Eccentric	Assembly	&	Isolator	Repair	Kit	28”	(8)

4 19741 Isolator Repair Kit 20” (4)

5 19783 Isolator Repair Kit 28” (8) 

6 19784 Base	Plate	Assembly	20”	
(includes 1, 2, 4 & 9)

7 19785 Base	Plate	Assembly	28”
(includes 1, 3, 5 & 10)

8 19762 Motor	Bolt

9 19742 Grip	Face	20”

10 19786 Grip	Face	28”
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L’Integra Scrub de Dustbane - Machines de préparation de surface

À propos de la machine de préparation de surface Integra Scrub.

Nos machines de préparation de surface Integra Scrub offrent un poids amovible, 1,5 hp minimum, un moteur de 1725 rpm, de 
l’acier	enduit	de	poudre	de	calibre	10,	un	châssis	robuste	et	des	roues	à	billes	6“	x	2“	avec	un	lourd	axe	en	acier	solide	de		¾	“.	Les	
poids amovibles non seulement rendent notre machine facile à transporter, mais permettent aux utilisateurs d’adapter le poids 
pour répondre à leurs besoins de projets. 

Avec	une	sélection	de	différents	tampons	de	préparation	de	surface	 ,	 il	n’y	a	vraiment	qu’une	seule	machine	pour	 le	travail.	Les	
machines	de	préparation	de	surface	Dustbane	Integra	Scrub	sont	conçues	pour	rendre	l’utilisation	de	chaque	tampon	,	papier	ou	
écran  plus efficace avec la machine, économisant ainsi du temps et de l’argent .

S’il vous plaît, visitez notre site web à www.dustbane.ca

Introduction

Vous	êtes	maintenant	le	fier	propriétaire	d’une	machine	de	série	Integra	Scrub.	Cette	machine	est	un	produit	de	Dustbane.	Elle	est	
faite de matériaux fins et vous donnera de nombreuses années de service satisfaisant si entretenue et utilisée conformément aux 
instructions énoncées dans le manuel du propriétaire. S’il vous plaît, lire toutes les instructions d’installation, d’utilisation et les 
consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser cette machine.

Ce produit est pour utilisation industrielle, institutionnelle et commerciale seulement. 

 AVERTISSEMENT :  risques potentiels de blessures!
  Ce produit contient des pièces mobiles . Pour réduire le risque de blessure , débrancher avant   
  l’entretien.

Sécurité générale

Horaire d’entretien
 Avant l’utilisation (quotidiennement)
	 	 •	Vérifiez	le	cordon	d’alimentation	.	Ne	pas	faire	fonctionner	l’équipement	si	le	cordon	d’alimentation	est	coupé,		 	
	 	 			effiloché	ou	si	le	sol	est	manquant.
	 	 •	Vérifiez	le	tuyau	d’aspiration	et	les	connexions	(le	cas	échéant).
	 	 •	Vérifiez	le	visage	de	la	poignée	et	le	tampon	de	pilote	:	vérifier	l’usure	/	les	débris.	Remplacez	au	besoin.

 Après l’utilisation (quotidiennement)
	 	 •	Nettoyez	la	plaque	de	base:	enlevez/remplacez-la	si	nécessaire.
	 	 •	Inspectez	la	surface	de	préhension	pour	l’usure.	Enlever	les	débris	entre	la	surface	de	préhension	et	la	plaque	de	
    base.
	 	 •	Essuyez	la	plaque	de	base	et	l’assemblage	du	moteur	avec	un	chiffon	en	microfibre	humide.
	 	 •	Assurez-vous	qu’un	tampon	est	placé	sur	la	surface	de	la	poignée	.

•	Cette	machine	de	finition	à	plancher	doit	être	mise	à	terre	en	cours	d’utilisation	pour	protéger	
			l’opérateur	de	chocs	électriques.	La	machine	est	fournie	avec	un	cordon	à	trois	conducteurs	et	
				une	prise	à	trois	points	de	contact	pour	le	bon	type	de	réceptacle.	Le	conducteur	vert	(ou	vert	et	
				jaune	)	dans	le	cordon	est	le	fil	de	mise	à	terre.	Ne	jamais	brancher	ce	fil	à	autre	chose	que	la	tige	
    de mise à terre de la prise d’attachement.
•	Cette	machine	est	conçue	pour	une	utilisation	sur	un	circuit	nominal	de	120	volts	et	a	une	fiche	
				de	mise	à	terre	qui	ressemble	à	la	fiche	de	la	figure	1.	Assurez-vous	que	la	machine	est	connectée	
				à	une	prise	ayant	la	même	configuration	que	la	fiche.	Aucun	adaptateur	ne	doit	être	utilisé	avec	
    cette machine .
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 Hebdomadaire
	 	 •	Vérifiez	la	surface	de	préhension	pour	l’usure.
	 	 •	Utilisez	l’aspirateur	pour	nettoyer	les	débris	accumulés	autour	de	l’ensemble	du	moteur,	poids	et	la	plaque	de	
     base .

 Annuellement
	 	 •	Remplacez	tous	les	isolateurs.
	 	 •	Remplacement	de	l’assemblée	de	roulement.	*
	 	 *	L’ensemble	de	paliers	est	considéré	comme	un	élément	d’usure	.	Nous	recommandons	que	l’ensemble	de	paliers	
	 	 			soit	remplacé	au	moins	une	fois	par	an	avec	une	utilisation	normale.	Avec	une	utilisation	intensive,	nous	
	 	 			recommandons	que	l’ensemble	d’appui	soit	remplacé	tous	les	trois	mois	.	Veillez	à	remplacer	les	isolateurs	avec	
                     des roulements.

Conventions manuelles

 DANGER : Indique une situation extrêmement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner la mort ou des 
          blessures graves.
    MISE EN GARDE : Indique que des dégâts matériels pourraient survenir si les instructions ne sont  pas suivies.

Note:	Apporte	de	l’information	utile.

Des blessures graves ou la mort peuvent survenir à vous ou à d’autres personnes si les avertissements figurant sur cette machine 
ou	dans	le	manuel	du	propriétaire	sont	ignorés.	Veuillez	lire	et	respecter	toutes	les	déclarations	et	les	instructions	figurant	sur	la	
machine et dans le manuel du propriétaire.

Qui appeler pour de l’aide

Si	vous	travaillez	avec	un	distributeur	de	Dustbane	autorisée,	contactez-les	pour	de	l’aide.	Si	aucun	contenu	de	la	boîte	est	manquant,	
contactez	votre	 revendeur	 ,	distributeur	ou	revendeur	Dustbane	autorisé.	Assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	 le	numéro	de	série	de	 la	
machine	,	situé	à	l’arrière	de	celle-ci,	lorsque	vous	appelez.

Déclaration de responsabilité

 
Ce produit Dustbane a été construit selon les normes les plus élevées de l’industrie . S’il vous plaît, noter et tenir compte des 
étiquettes	d’	avertissement	et	de	prudence	qui	ont	été	placés	sur	l’équipement	et	dans	ce	manuel	pour	votre	sécurité	.	S’IL	VOUS	
PLAÎT,	NE	PAS	ESSAYER	DE	FAIRE	FONCTIONNER	OU	RÉPARER	CET	APPAREIL	SANS	FORMATION	ADÉQUATE	.	TOUTE	UTILISATION,	
OU	LA	RÉPARATION	EN	VIOLATION	DE	CE	DOCUMENT	EST	À	VOS	PROPRES	RISQUES.	PAR	L’ACCEPTATION	DE	CE	SYSTÈME,	VOUS	
ASSUMEZ	PAR	LA	PRÉSENTE	TOUTE	RESPONSABILITÉ	SUITE	À	VOTRE	MAUVAISE	UTILISATION	DE	CET	ÉQUIPEMENT.	 INTEGRA	
SCRUB	NE	SERA	PAS	RESPONSABLE	DES	DOMMAGES	ACCESSOIRES	,	INDIRECTS,	SPÉCIAUX	OU	INDIRECTS	D’AUCUNE	SORTE.

Les	spécifications	de	l’équipement,	les	applications	et	les	options	sont	sujettes	à	modification	à	la	seule	discrétion	de	Dustbane	sans	
préavis.

Sécurité

Tous les produits Dustbane sont conçus pour les spécifications de sécurité et de fiabilité strictes conformes aux normes de 
l’industrie.	Par	 conséquent	 ,	 les	questions	de	 sécurité	 relatives	à	 l’exploitation	et	 à	 la	 réparation	de	matériel	 Integra	Scrub	 sont	
principalement	 l’interface	humaine	et	environnementale.	Les	conseils	de	sécurité	de	base	suivants	sont	donnés	pour	assurer	 la	
sécurité de l’installation , l’exploitation et l’entretien de l’ Integra Scrub.
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Transport de la machine

Pour transporter cette machine , la procédure suivante est conseillée :
 •	Débranchez	la	machine	de	la	source	d’énergie	.
	 •	Toujours	laisser	un	tampon	sur	la	machine	pour	protéger	la	surface	de	préhension	de	dommages	dans	le	transport	et	le	
    stockage.
	 •	Emballez	le	cordon	en	utilisant	l’emballage	à	cordon	et	la	poignée.
	 •	Mettez	le	levier	de	réglage	de	la	poignée	et	la	serrure	dans	l’encoche	de	transport	à	une	position	verticale	.
	 •	Inclinez	la	machine	sur	les	roues	et	transportez	lentement	.
	 •	Dustbane	recommande	qu’au	moins	deux	personnes	soulèvent	lors	du	transport	de	la	machine	.	Avec	un	utilisateur	sur		
	 			chaque		côté	de	la	machine	,	placer	une	main	sur	l’essieu	de	la	machine	et	une	main	autour	de	la	base	avant	de	la	machine.
    Soulevez la machine , en veillant à plier les genoux .
	 •	Sécurisez	la	machine	lors	du	transport	dans	un	véhicule	pour	empêcher	le	mouvement	.	

   Attention:	Cette	machine	est	très	lourde.	Obtenez	de	l’aide	lorsque	vous	devez	soulever	la	machine.	Ne	pas	essayer	de	soulever	
   seul.

                        Instructions générales

1. Déplacez la machine vers l’aire de travail. Ne jamais faire fonctionner, transporter, ou stocker la machine sans un tampon pour  
     protéger la surface de préhension.
2.	Branchez	la	machine	dans	une	prise	de	mise	à	terre.
3. Tenez-vous derrière l’Integra et placez vos mains sur les poignées rembourrées.
4.	Pincez	délicatement	la	poignée	revêtue	de	métal	sous	les	poignées	pour	engager	le	moteur.	Selon	la	configuration	de	tampon,	la	
     machine peut d’abord tirer dans une seule direction. Ceci est normal et vous serez en mesure de stabiliser rapidement la machine.
5. Commencez à avancer en lignes droites.
6.	Si	la	poignée	est	trop	grande,	désengagez	le	mécanisme	de	verrouillage	de	la	poignée	et	faites	glisser	la	poignée	vers	vous	jusqu’à	
				ce	que	vous	trouvez	une	hauteur	confortable.	Verrouillez	la	poignée	dans	cette	position,	soit	avec	votre	main	ou	appuyez	ferme
    ment avec votre pied.
7. Continuez à vous déplacer en lignes droites, vérifiant votre tampon tous les 15 à 30 minutes (selon le tampon en cours d’utilisation) 
    pour maintenir des performances optimales.

Important

Pour	réduire	le	risque	d’incendie,	de	choc	électrique	et	de	blessures	:

	 •	Ne	jamais	laisser	la	machine	sans	surveillance	pendant	que	le	cordon	d’alimentation	est	connecté.
	 •	Toujours	porter	un	équipement	de	protection	individuelle	(EPI)	lors	de	l’utilisation	de	cette	machine.
	 •	Ne	jamais	inhaler	la	poussière	créée	par	l’utilisation	de	cette	machine.	Toutes	modifications	apportée	à	cette	machine		 	
   peut causer des dommages à la machine ou des blessures à l’opérateur ou d’autres proches. Toutes modifications  
   à la machine annule toute garantie et les obligations.
	 •	Le	ponçage	terrasses	en	bois	n’est	pas	recommandé	par	Dustbane	puisque	les	surfaces	inégales	pourrait	causer	des	
	 			dommages	à	la	machine.	Certains	bois	traité	sous	pression	trouvé	dans	les	terasses	contient	de	l’arsenic	qui,	lorsque	
    poncé, permettra de créer des poussières dangereuses. Dustbane décline toute responsabilité si la machine est utilisée 
    sur les ponts, et les dommages causés par le ponçage traité sous pression le bois ne sera pas justifiée.
	 •	Ne	pas	faire	fonctionner	cette	machine	autour	de	combustibles,	de	solvants,	de	revêtements	de	sol	inflammables,	diluants,	
	 		particules	de	bois	ou	tout	matériaux	inflammables.	Les	briquets,	veilleuses,	étincelles	électriques	et	toutes	les	autres	
	 			sources	d’ignitions	devraient	être	éteints	ou	évitée.	Les	zones	de	travail	doivent	être	bien	ventilés.
	 •	Gardez	le	cordon	à	l’écart	du	tampon.	Toujours	soulever	le	cordon	sur	la	machine.	Ne	tirez	pas	sur	le	cordon	d’alimentation	
    dans une tentative de déplacer la machine. Cela pourrait entraîner une électrocution.
	 •	Ne	pas	utiliser	la	machine	si	elle	a	été	mouillé	ou	à	laisser	sous	la	pluie.	Cela	pourrait	créer	à	une	blessure	dû	à	une	
    décharge ou d’électrocution.
	 •	Gardez	les	pieds,	les	mains	et	les	vêtements	amples	loin	des	pièces	mobiles	de	la	machine	pour	éviter	les	blessures.	
    Débranchez le cordon avant de changer le tampon ou lors de l’entretien. Des dommages peuvent survenir à la machine   
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   ou à d’autres biens si les instructions dans le manuel d’opération ne sont pas suivies.
	 •	Ne	pas	faire	fonctionner	cette	machine	sous	l’influence	de	l’alcool	ou	d’autres	drogues.
	 •	Ne	laissez	jamais	les	enfants	de	moins	de	18	ans	pour	exploiter	cette	machine.
	 •	Débranchez	la	machine	de	la	source	d’énergie	avant	d’ajuster	la	hauteur	de	la	poignée	ou	avant	de	changer	le	tampon.

Problème Cause Action
La	machine	ne	démarre	pas. •	 Elle n’est pas connecté à une 

source d’alimentation
•	 Le	voltage	est	trop	bas
•	 Le	commutateur	est	défectueux

•	 Vérifiez	la	source	d’alimentation
•	 Appelez	un	électricien	pour	vérifier	la	

prise
•	 Contactez le distributeur Dustbane

Fonctionne	de	façon	erratique. •	 Voltage	bas	dû	à	une	longueur	ex-
cessive ou

•	 Corde d’extension trop courte
•	 Commutateur défectueux
•	 Moteur à voltage bas défectueux

•	 Utilisez	 une	 rallonge	 électrique	 de	
calibre 10

•	 Pas plus de 25’
•	 Contactez le distributeur Dustbane

Problèmes de fusibles/disjoncteurs. •	 Voltage	bas
•	 Voltage	d’entrée	bas

•	 Permettez au moteur de se refroidir. 
Le	 disjoncteur	 est	 un	 bouton	 rouge	
sur	 le	 côté	du	moteur	qui	 redémarre	
lorsqu’il	est	pressé.

•	 Éliminez	la	rallonge
•	 Amenez	le	cordon	électrique	plus	près	

du site de travail
•	 Faites vérifier le voltage par un  

électricien

La	machine	tire	fort	d’un	côté.
Note:	 	 Les	 isolateurs	 de	 caoutchouc	 sur	 le	
EBG	sont	considérés	comme	pièces	d’usure.	
Il est recommandé de remplacer l’ensemble 
de	tous	les	quatre	isolateurs	une	fois	par	an	(	
ou	plus	tôt	en	usage	intensif	)	pour	
prévenir l’échec et des dommages à la ma-
chine .

•	 Tampon usé
•	 Les	isolateurs	de	caoutchouc	sont	

usés

•	 Faites faire au tampon une rotation de 
180 degrés

•	 Renversez le tampon
•	 Remplacez le tampon
•	 Remplacez les isolateurs

La	 machine	 est	 nettement	 plus	 bruyante	
que	quand	elle	a	étée	achetée.

•	 Les	isolateurs	de	caoutchouc	sont	
usés

•	 Les	poids	 amovibles	ne	 sont	pas	
sécurisés. 

•	 Remplacez les isolateurs
•	 Resserrez les boutons moletés sur les 

poids amovibles.

Dépannage
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PLAN ÉLITE DE PROTECTION MD POUR LE CLIENT
GARANTIE INCONDITIONNELLE DE DIX ANS SUR TOUS LES RÉSERVOIRS ROTATIONNELLEMENT MOULÉS EN POLYÉTHYLENE 
CONTRE TOUTES FISSURES ET/OU CORROSION.

GARANTIE DE TROIS ANS SUR TOUTES LES PIECES D’ÉQUIPEMENTS CONTRE LES DÉFAUTS DES MATÉRIAUX ET 
FABRICATION SOUS CONDITION NORMALE D’USAGE ET D’ENTRETIEN SAUF SUR TOUTES PIECES EN CAOUTCHOUC AINSI 
QUE LES RESSORTS.

GARANTIE INCONDITIONNELLE D’UN AN SUR LA MAIN D’OEUVRE ET LES PIECES D’ÉQUIPEMENTS SOUS CONDITION 
NORMALE D’USAGE ET DE SOIN SAUF SUR TOUTES PIECES EN CAOUTCHOUC AINSI QUE LES RESSORTS.
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LES PRODUITS DUSTBANE LIMITÉE	garantit	chaque	unité	neuve	des	équipements	Dustbane	accompagnée	de	la	présente	garantie,	y	compris	leurs	accessoires	
(sauf	toutes	pièces	en	caoutchouc	et	les	ressorts)	fabriqués	ou	fournis	par	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	et	livrés	à	l’acheteur	original	au	détail	par	un	distributeur	
Dustbane autorisé, comme étant exempts de tous défauts dans les matériaux et la fabrication, moyennant des conditions normales d’usage et d’entretien. 
L’obligation	de	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	en	vertu	de	la	présente	garantie	se	limite	à	la	réparation	ou	au	remplacement,	à	sa	discrétion,	de	toute	pièce	ou	
pièces	d’équipements	Dustbane	qui	seront	retournées	à	un	centre	de	service	de	réparation	autorisé	par	Dustbane	et	qui,	lors	d’un	examen,	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	
Limitée”	pourra	constater,	à	sa	satisfaction,	qu’elles	sont	effectivement	défectueuses.	La	réparation	ou	le	remplacement	requis	des	pièces	défectueuses,	en	vertu	de	
la présente garantie, sera exécuté par un centre de service de réparation Dustbane. 

L’obligation	de	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	de	réparer	ou	remplacer	les	pièces	défectueuses	est	de	plus	limitée	au	:
				 •	coût	des	pièces	et	de	la	main	d’oeuvre	pour	les	retours	des	réservoirs	rotationnellement	moulés	en	polyéthylène	qui	sont	faits	dans	un	délai	de	dix	(10)		
	 			ans;
			 	•	coût	des	pièces	seulement	pour	les	retours	qui	sont	faits	dans	un	délai	de	trois	(3)	ans;
				 •	au	coût	des	pièces	et	de	la	main	d’oeuvre	pour	les	retours	qui	sont	faits	dans	un	délai	de	douze	(12)	mois	(le	taux	de	la	main	d’oeuvre	est	calculé	à	partir	
	 		du	taux	du	salaire	de	base	déjà	établie	par	Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée);

tous	calculés	de	la	date	de	livraison	d’une	telle	unité	d’équipements	Dustbane	à	l’acheteur	original	au	détail.

Les	dispositions	de	cette	garantie	seront	inopérantes	quant	aux	:

				 équipements	Dustbane	qui	auront	été	sujets	d’un	mauvais	usage	et/ou	abus,	de	négligence	ou	d’accident	ou	qui	auront	été	réparés	ou	modifiés	par	toute	
	 personne	ou	personne	ailleurs	qu’à	un	centre	de	service	de	réparation	autorisé	Dustbane	de	telle	façon	à	ce	que,	dans	l’avis	de	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	
	 Limitée”,	son	rendement	et	sa	fiabilité	en	soient	défavorablement	altérés;

	 services	d’entretien	normaux	et	au	remplacement	des	pièces	de	service	(y	compris,	mais	non	limité	à	la	corde	électrique,	les	pièces	peintes,	toutes	pièces	
	 en	caoutchouc	et	les	ressorts,	l’interrupteur	et	les	roulements	à	billes)	qui	auront	été	exécutés	en	rapport	avec	de	tels	services.

Ni	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	ni	tout	distributeur	Dustbane	autorisé	ne	sera	responsables	pour	toutes	demandes	ou	dommages	(y	compris,	mais	non	limité	
aux	dommages	conséquents	ou	à	la	perte	de	revenus)	provenant	de	toute	défaillance	d’équipements	Dustbane,	causée	soit	par	négligence	ou	autrement;	Ni	pour	
les	demandes	ou	dommages	provenant	des	délais	de	service	lors	de	l’exécution	des	obligations	sous	cette	garantie	qui	sont	au-delà	du	contrôle	raisonnable	de	“Les	
Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	ou	tout	distributeur	Dustbane	autorisé.

La	présente	garantie	tient	expressément	lieu	de	toute	autre	garantie,	expresse	ou	implicite	y	compris	toute	garantie	de	commercialité	ou	de	convenance	à	des	fins	
particulières	et	il	n’y	a	aucune	condition,	garantie	ou	représentation	et/ou	interprétation	soit	orale	ou	écrite	sauf	telle	qu’expressément	spécifiée	par	la	présente	
garantie.	Ni	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”,	tout	distributeur	Dustbane	autorisé,	et	tout	vendeur	ou	employé	de	ceux-ci,	ni	tout	autre	personne	ou	individu	est	
autorisé	de	faire	toute	déclaration	ou	représentation	et/ou	interprétation	concernant	les	obligations	de	“Les	Produits	Dustbane	Limitée”	en	ce	qui	a	lieu	à	l’achat	
d’une	nouvelle	unité	d’équipements	Dustbane,	de	plus	que	Dustbane	n’assumera	aucun	engagement	ou	responsabilité	conformément	à	tout	genre	de	déclaration	
ou représentation et/ou interprétation sauf conformément à cette garantie.

L’acheteur,	lors	de	l’achat	de	toute	unité	d’équipements	Dustbane	accompagnée	de	la	présente	garantie,	consent	à	accepter	la	protection	ci-fournie	ainsi	que	les	
restrictions comme étant non seulement suffisantes, mais raisonnables commercialement.

Déchéances

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les réparations résultant d’accidents ou d’abus, les dommages en transit, de surcharge de la capacité de la machine, ou les dommages 
résultant	d’un	manque	d’entretien	ou	de	soins,	comme	décrit	dans	les	instructions	d’opération	générale	ainsi	que	l’horaire	d’entretien	figurant	dans	ce	manuel	du	
propriétaire.	Les	ajustements	mineurs	qui	ne	sont	pas	liés	au	remplacement	des	pièces,	ne	sont	pas	couverts.	Les	réparations	ou	modifications	effectuées	par	une	
organisation	autre	que	le	fabricant	ou	un	centre	de	service	autorisé	ne	sont	pas	couverts	et	annulera	la	garantie	en	ce	qui	concerne	les	pièces	ou	les	systèmes	réparés	
ou modifiés par l’organisation non-autorisé.

Exceptions et exclusions produit
•	Cordon	de	la	machine
•	Tampon	bleu	(livré	avec	la	machine)
•	Surface	d’adhérence
•	Défaillance	d’un	condensateur	résultant	de	l’utilisation	de	la	machine	dans	les	paramètres	d’alimentation	insuffisante
•	Isolateurs	caoutchouc
•	Assemblée	Excentrique	(comprend	roulement)
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